The Trust has exposure to annual price increases
of medical supplies and services (pharmaceuticals,
medical equipment and agency staff) arising from
its core healthcare activities.  The Trust mitigates
this risk through, for example, transferring the risk
to suppliers by contract tendering and negotiating
fixed purchase costs (including prices set by
nationally agreed frameworks across the NHS) or
reducing external agency staff costs via operation
of the Trust’s own employee ‘staff bank’.

The unitary payment of the new ‘Queen Elizabeth
Hospital Birmingham’ private finance initiative

University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21  |   LXVII

Section 2  |  Annual Report

contract is subject to change based on movements in the Retail Prices Index (RPI), as disclosed in note 26.1 to
the financial statements on page LVI.  For the reporting year the relevant RPI index was 292.0 (annualised rate of
2.46%) fixed at February 2021.  The sensitivity of the Trust’s retained surplus and taxpayers equity to changes in
this RPI inflation rate are set out in the following table:

RPI sensitivity analysis Year Ended 31 March 2021 Year Ended 31 March 2020

£000 £000 £000 £000

+1.0% -1.0% +1.0% -1.0%

Retained surplus/(deficit) (585) 585 (576) 576

Taxpayers’ equity (585) 585 (576) 576

(iii)  Market risk
The Trust has limited exposure to market risk for
both interest rate and currency risk:

Currency risk - the Trust is principally a domestic
organisation with the great majority of
transactions, assets and liabilities being in the UK
and Sterling based.  The Trust has no overseas
operations nor investments and all Trust cash is
held in Sterling at UK banks: Barclays bank and
the Government Banking Service ‘GBS’.  The Trust
therefore has minimal exposure to currency rate
fluctuations.

Interest rate risk - other than cash balances, the
Trust’s financial assets and all of its financial